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SUMMARY 

A single drill hole was completed on the Joe Lake Property in eastern Adair Twp., Larder 

Lake Mining Division. The hole was drilled to 201 m targeting an EM conductor detected by a 

ground geophysical survey. Drilling was conducted by Forage Orbit Inc. between March 02-04, 

200S. 

The drill hole intersected a Sm unit of iron formation containing 30% pyrrotite-pyrite over 

O.Sm that is interpreted to correspond to the EM conductor. No anomalous base or precious 

metals were returned. Whole rock geochemical data confirm the presence of rhyolitic rocks that 

are typically associated with volcanic-hosted massive sulphide deposits, although no hydrothermal 

alteration was detected. 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

SUMMARY .................................................................................................................................... 2 

TABLE OF CONTENTS ................................................................................................................ 3 

INTRODUCTION, LOCATION & ACCESS ................................................................................... 4 

PREVIOUS WORK ....................................................................................................................... 6 

CURRENT WORK - ADR02-01 .................................................................................................... 6 

PERSONNEL ................................................................................................................................ 7 

APPENDICES 

A .................................................................................................. DIAMOND DRILL HOLE LOG 

B ............................................................. CERTIFICATES OF GEOCHEMICAL RESULTS 

1) Diamond Drill Hole Location 

2) Cross Section ADR02-01 

LIST OF MAPS 
(Back Pocket) 

3 



INTRODUCTION, LOCATION & ACCESS 

Diamond drilling was conducted in south-eastern Adair Township between March 02-

March 04, 2005 on the Joe Lake Property. Drilling targeted data from a surface TEM survey 

completed the previous winter. The hole extended to a depth of 201 m and was drilled at azimuth 

21511 , -5011 dip. 

The Joe Lake property is located approximately 95km due east of the town of Cochrane in 

eastern Adair Twp., Larder Lake Mining Division near the Ontario-Quebec provincial border (Fig. 

1). The property is accessed by ground in winter months by a series of logging roads and trails 

which extend northward from the all-weather Trans-limit logging road that connects Cochrane, ON 

with Normetal, PQ. Access via this route requires numerous water crossing permits from the 

Ministry of Natural Resources. The property consists of a single block of seven claims totalling 106 

units (Fig. 1 inset). The claims are all registered to Falconbridge Ltd. 

All planning, supervision and core logging were performed by Falconbridge Ltd. staff. 

Drilling was conducted by Forage Orbit Inc. from Val d'Or. 

Property Claim Township Due Units 
Number 

Joe Lake 3015003 ADAIR 2006-MAR-02 16 
Joe Lake 3015004 ADAIR 2006-MAR-02 16 
Joe Lake 3015005 ADAIR 2006-MAR-02 16 
Joe Lake 3015006 ADAIR 2006-MAR-02 16 
Joe Lake 3015007 ADAIR 2006-MAR-02 16 
Joe Lake 3015008 ADAIR 2006-MAR-02 16 
Joe Lake 3017285 ADAIR 2006-NOV-18 10 

Table 1. Adair TWp. - Joe Lake Property Description 
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Lake Abitibi 

Fig. 1 - Property Location and Access 
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PREVIOUS WORK 

Canadian Nickel conducted a regional EM survey that covered the southern portion of 

Adair Twp. including much of the Joe Lake Property. No follow-up work is known. Noranda 

Exploration Co. Ltd. performed detailed work west of the Joe Lake Property consisting of surface 

EM, geological mapping and diamond drilling. Noranda drilled nine holes in 1990 between Joe 

Lake and South Patten River. No anomalous base or precious metals were reported from the 

drilling. 

AFRI File Company Work 1 Work Work Report Year 
2 Number 

32E05SE0015 Can. Nickel AEM Geol 1987 
32E04SE0010 Noranda Geol W9480-00383 1994 
32E04SEOO08 Noranda POrili W9108-00022 1990 
32E04SE9413 Noranda POrill W9308-00118 1990 

Table 2. Previous work in Joe Lake Property area (from ERMES files). 

CURRENT WORK - ADR02-01 

All drilling parameters and results for the hole can be found on the log (Appendix B) 

and the cross-section (map pocket). The 201 m hole intersected a sequence of mafic and 

felsic volcanic rocks highlighted by several intervals of iron formation and clastic sediments. 

The sediments mark the transition between the mafic and felsic volcanic rocks. Iron formation 

was intersected from 110.7-115.6m containing a 0.5m interval of semi-massive sulphides (30% 

pyrrhotite-pyrite). The sulphides are considered the source of the conductor outlined by EM 

geophysics. 

Geochemical samples taken from the drill core are shown on the cross-section (back 

pocket) and data are listed in the drill log. No anomalous base or precious metals were 

returned from assay analyses. Mafic volcanic rocks range from basalt to andesite and felsic 

rocks are rhyolitic in composition (AI203ITi02 > 50). Hydrothermal alteration was not apparent 

from the whole-rock geochemical data. 
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PERSONNEL 

The following Falconbridge Ltd. personnel were involved with planning, supervision, field 
operations, and reporting: 

Allan Huard, Senior Project Geologist 
Cliff David, Field Technician 
Frank Santaguida, Senior Field Geologist 
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Senior Field Geologist 
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P.O. Box 1140 
Timmins, ON 
P4N 7H9 
Work phone: 705-264-5200 (x-8821) 
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Feb 23. 2006 

I Hole NumberADR02-0l 

Project Nome: Exploration 

Project Number: Explor 

Claim Number: l301S003 

Hole Type: Exploration 

Dote Started: Mar 02. 2005 

Dote Completed: Mar 04. 2005 

Dote Entered: Mar 05. 2005 

logged By: A. Huard 

locotton: Adair Twp. 

SectIoo: 

Parent (If wedge): 

Conar Survey: N 

Making Water: N 

Gas Intersected: N 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCONBRIDGE LTD. 

Primary Coordinates 

G!Id: UTM: (p) 

North: 5437051.00 

East: 607019.00 

Elev: 316.00 

Pulse EM Survey: Y 

Plugged: N 

Object In Hole: N 

Desttnation Coordinates 

Grtd: UTM: 

North: 5437051.00 

East: 607019.00 

Elev: 316.00 

Multlshot Survey: N 

Is Cemented: N 

Veri1!ed: N 

Altemate Coordinates 

Grid: UTM: 

North: 290.00 

East: 200.00 

Elev: 316.00 

Controctor: FORAGE ORBIT 

Core Storage: K1dd Creek 

Casing: 12m lett In Hole 

Hole SIze: BQ 

CommenfsTARGET: 3 line. 20 channel MegoTEM conductor on strong mag high. Verified by ground TDEM survey. Could be conductive sulphides associated with Iron formation. located In fe/sic volcaniCS. 

Page 1 of 14 

Units: METRIC 

Collar Dip: 

ColiarAz: 

length: 

Stort Depth: 

Final Depth: 

-50.00 

215.00 

201.01 

0.00 

201.01 

The conductor Is explained by 30% laminated pyrrhotite In chert at 115.2-115.6. which Is port of a larger oxide & silicate Iron formatlon. No folding or signlflcant faultlng were noted. The only younging criterion noted was the 
apparent crystal settling In a sin at 164.1-173.2, which Indicates tops ore uphole (northeast). If this Is the case. then the stratigraphy records andesite and rhyolite voleonlsm gMng way to mottc volcanism. with Iron formation 
occurring at the transition. There Is no significant mineralization. The only alteration of note Is minor sericite within the lower felsic unit. It Is not associated with sulphides. 

WR - ealc-olkallne felsles below - 145m. No significant alterotlon. 

DlrecHonal Data 

Depth 

0.00 
90.00 

175.00 

AzImuth Decimal Dip Decimal Test Type Rag Comments 

215.00 -50.00 SS OK 
199.50 -45.00 SS OK 
197.60 -38.60 SS OK 



Feb 23. 2006 

I Hole Number:ADR02-01 

FROM 

TO 
ROCK TYPE 

0.00 (CAS) COslng/Overburden 
TO Overburden. 4xlO' BW casing left In 

13.00 hole. 
13.00 (2) Mafic Voicanic Racks 

TO Dark grey-green mafic volcanic. MOstly 
29.40 massive. fine grained aphylic basalt 

with about 25% hyaloclastlte. Local 
bedded appearance seems more 
shear-related than genuine. Local 
fragmental appearance also seems 
shear related but could have some 
clastic/pyroclastic component. Fabric 
ranges from 30" to 50" to C.A. 

29.40 (5) Sedimentary Racks 
TO Very dark grey-green. chlorite iron 

30.00 formation speclded with 3% gamet. 
Strongly magnetic. Bedding Is uniform 
at 50· to C.A. 

30.00 (2) Mafic Volcanic Racks 
TO Similar mafic volcanics as In 13.0-29.4 

75.00 but this Interval Is predominantly mafic 
hyaloclastlte. Injected by several c.g. 
diabase dykes as noted below. Massive 
basalt Is 25% Of Interval and Is 
flne-gralned. Minor dm-scale 
clastic/pyroclastic Intervals. 
Bedding/foliation Is 30 to 45· to C.A. 

31 .60-35.50 
Green-grey mafic sln(?). Strong 
metamorphic overprint of c.g. biotite. 
Chlorite replaces ferromag 
phenocrysts. Both contacts are chilled 

48.80-49.30 
Sames as 31.6-35.5. 

51 .20-57.40 
Sames as 31.6-35.5. 

58.20-66.10 
Sames as 31.6-35.5 

75.001 (5S) Sulphide (>40'10) 
TO Massive sulphide & chert. Bedding at 

75.1845· to C.A. 

TEXTURE 

13.00 - 29.40: (A) Ane Grained 
13.00 - 29.40: (M) Massive 

29.40 - 30.00: (IF) Oxide Iron Formation 

30.00 - 75.00: (M) Massive 
30.00 - 75.00: (A) Ane Grained 

r5.00 - 75.18: (CH) Chert 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCONBRIDGE LTD. 

STRUCTURE ALTERATION 

13.00 - 29.40: (CC) Calcite (Calcitic Alt.). 0N) 
Weak. (FV) FractureNelned controlled 

Page 2 of14 

Units: METRIC 

MINERAlIZAnON 

13.00 - 29.40: 0.01% (PO) Pyrrhotite. (D) 
Dlssemlnated/Blebby 

29.40 - 30.00: 1 % (PY) Pyrite. (0) 
Olssemlnated/Biebby 

1

75.00 - 75.18: 15% (PY) Pyrite. (M) Massive 
75.00 - 75.18: 15% (PO) Pyrrhotfte. (M) 
Massive 



Feb 23. 2006 

I Hole Number:ADR02-01 

FROM 

TO 
ROCK TYPE 

75.18 (5) Sedimentary Rocks 
TO Dark green chlorite Iron formation with 

77.00 5% garnet porphyroblOSls. Very strongly 
magnetic. Bedding Is uniform at 45° to 
C.A. 

77.00/ (2) Motte Volcanic Rocks 
TO Dark grey-green basalt flow. Massive 

87.20 andflne-grained. 

87.20 (5) Sedimentary Rocks 

TO Very dark green chlorite-magnetlte Iron 
87.60 formation speckled with 5% pink gamet. 

Strongly magnetic. Bedding Is uniform 
at 45° to C.A. 

87.60 (5) Sedimentary Rocks 

TO Very dark green chlorite-magnetite Iron 
93.90 formation speckled with 5% pink garnet. 

Strongly magnetic. Bedding Is uniform 
at 45° to C.A. 

88.90-89.70 
Mafic dyke. Fine grained. 

90.50-91.60 
Mafic dyke. Fine grained. 

93.90 (2) Motte Volcanic Rocks 

TO Dark green basalt flow. Very 
100.80 flne-gralned. 1 Oem Interval near 

bottom Is amygdaloldal. 

100.80 (5) Sedimentary Rocks 

TO Grey. bedded felsic tuffaceous 
101.40 sediment. Lower contact Is sharp. 

Grades into unit below. Ane grained. 
Bedding Is. uniform at 50" to C.A. 

101.40 (5) Sedimentary Rocks 

TO Dark green chlorite Iron formation 
101.70 speckled with 5% pnk garnet. 

Moderately magnetic. Bedding Is 
uniform at SOO to C.A. 

101.701 (2) Motte Volcanic Rocks 
TO Dark green basalt flow. Fine grained. 

104.60 

TEXTURE 

75.18 - 77.00: (IF) OxIde Iron Formation 

1

77.00 - 67.20: (M) Massive 

77.00 - 67.20: (A) Ane Grained 

87.20 - 87.60: (IF) Oxide Iron Formation 

87.60 - 93.90: (IF) Oxide Iron Formation 

93.90 - 100.80: (M) Massive 

93.90 - 100.80: (A) Fine Grained 

100.80 - 101.40: (TW) Tuffwacke 

101.40 - 101.70: (IF) Oxide Iron Formation 

/

101.70 - 104.60: (M) Massive 

101.70 - 104.60: (A) Fine Grained 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCON BRIDGE LTD. 

STRUCTURE AlTERAnON 

/

77.00 - 87.20: (CA) Carbonotlzatlon, 0N) 
Weak, (P) Pervasive 

87.20 - 87.60: (CHL) Chloritization, (5) Strong, 
(P) Pervasive 

87.60 - 93.90: (CHL) Chloritization, (5) Strong. 
(P) Pervasive 

101.40 - 101.70: (CHL) Chloritization. (S) 
Strong, (P) Pervasive 

/

'104.40 - 104.60: (BL) Bleached/Bleaching, 
(M) Moderate, (P) Pervoslve 

5% garnet 

Page30f 14 

Units: METRIC 

MINERAUZAnON 

75.18 - 77.00: 2% (PY) Pyrite. (0) 
Dissemlnated/Blebby 

87.20 - 87.60: 2% (py) Pyrite, (FV) 
Fracture/Velned Controlled 
2% f.g. pyrrhotite In sub-mm laminae and 2% 
pyrite remobilized Into fractures and around 
a 2 cm thick quartz vein. 
87.20 - 87.60: 2% (PO) Pyrrhotite. (FV) 
Fracture/Velned Controlled 

87.60 - 93.90: 2% (py) Pyrite, (FV) 
Fracfure/Velned Controlled 

87.60 - 93.90: 2% (PO) Pyrrhotite. (FV) 
Fracture/Velned Controlled 



Feb 23. 2006 

\ Hote NumberADR02 -01 

FROM 

TO 
ROCK TYPE 

104.60 (5) Sedimentary Rocks 
TO Starts as dark green. chloritlc. non 

110.70 magnellc sediment with 10% gamet. 
Gamet Increases down Interval. and 
mogneHte appears at 109.2. Chlorite 
diminishes down Interval. Up to 80% 
gamet In dm-scale bands. Few 
cm-scale Intervals of felsic tuffaceous 
material. Bedding Is uniform at 45° to 
C.A. 

110.70 (5) Sedimentary Rocks 
TO Medium grey-brown. cherty. banded 

115.20 Iron formation. ChlOrite 1s nearly absent 
and magnellte laminae occur. 
Abundant corbonate (calcite + 
ankerite (?). Up to 10% gamet. Enllre 
unit Is very strongly magnellc. Bedding 
Is uniform at 45° to CA 

115.20 (5) Sedimentary Rocks 
TO Banded quortz-ca!bonate. 

115.60 chlorite~amet and pyrrhollte. Bedding 
Is uniform at 50" to CA 

115.601 (2) Mal1c Volcanic Rocks 
TO Green basalt. Fine grained and 

129.40 massive. 

129.40 (3) Intermediate Volcanic Rocks 

TO Dark gr~rey tuff (rhyodoclte?) with 
136.90 rare feldspar phenocrysts. locally glassy 

appearance. Bedding Is poorly 
developed. Very fine grotned to glassy. 
Almost welded appearance. 

134.80-135.80 
Massive porphyry dyke with 30% 
feldspar phenocrysts. 

136.90 (5) Sedimentary Rocks 

TO Green~rey. tuffaceous sediment. Beds 
144.00 are from cm-scale to finely bedded on 

mm-scale. Bottom 20 cm Is strongly 
magnetic - almost Iron formallon. 
Uniform fine grained. Bedding Is 
variable from 45° to 30° to CA 

TEXTURE 

104.60 - 110.70: (IF) Oxide Iron Formation 

110.70 - 115.20: (IF) Oxide Iron Formation 

115.20 - 115.60: (IF) Oxide Iron Formation 

115.20 - 115.60: (S) Sulphides. ExhaUites 

1

115.60 - 129.40: (A) Fine Grained 

115.60 - 129.40: (M) Massive 

129.40 -136.90: (TUF) Tuff 

136.90 - 144.00: (TW) Tuffwocke 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCON BRIDGE LTD. 

STRUClURE ALTERATION 

129.40 - 136.90: (CHL) Chloritization. 0J'/) 
Weak. (FV) FractureNeined controlled 

mm-scale bleached haloes around sub-rrim. 
chlorite-filled fractures. 

Poge4 of 14 

Units: METRIC 

MINERAUZATION 

11 0.70 - 115.20: 1 % (PO) Pyrrhollte. (B) 
Bedded 

110.70 - 115.20: 1% (py) Pyrite. (B) Bedded 

115.20 - 115.60: 5% (PY) Pyrite. (B) Bedded 

115.20 - 115.60: 30% (PO) PyrrhoHte. (B) 
Bedded 

136.90 - 144.00: 1% (py) Pyrite. (FV) 
FractureNelned Controlled 



Feb 23. 2006 

I Hole NumberADR02-0l 

FROM 

TO 
ROCKTVPE 

144.00 (9) Felsle Intrusive Rocks 
TO Very dark green-grey. sfronglyaltered 

145.70 intrusive (?). Sharp contacts. 5% Quartz 
phenocrysts. Rock hos been 
completely altered. Strong follolion 
from 45' to 60' to CA 

145.70 (4) Felsic Volcanic Rocks 
TO Grey. vltreaus felsic crystal (feldspar 

153.90 only. no Quartz) tuff with up to 30% 
phenocrysts. Quite massive over 
dm-scole InteNoIs and resembles an 
Intrusive. but several Interbeds of 
chlorfffc tuff (as In 144.0-145.7) suggest It 
is volcanic. Massive to poorty bedded. 

153.90 (5) Sedimentary Rocks 
TO Banded. grey to tan Iron formolion with 

157.00 em-scale beds of massive magnetite. 
Grades dawn wards Into less magnetite. 
more carbonate. Very fine grained. 

157.00 (5) SedImentary Rocks 
TO Dark green. chlorlf1c Iron formaf1on with 

163.70 10-50% gamet. Gamet becomes near 
massive In some dm-scole IntaNals. 
Bedding Is uniform at 45' to CA 

157.60-160.00 
Green basalt dyke. Massive. Fine 
grained. 

161.80-162.20 
Felsic. feldspar crystal (10%) tuff. 

163.701(4) Felsic Voicanle Rocks 
TO Felsic. feldspar crystal (15%) tuff. 

164.10 

164.10 In Mafic Intrusive Rocks 

TO Green basalt sln(?) Generally fine 
173.20 glolned at top & bottom but 

approaches medium grained and has 
5% olivine (?) phenocrysts around 171 .5 
(tops up ?). 

TEXTURE 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCON BRIDGE LTD. 

STRUCTURE 

144.00 - 145.70: (QP) Quartz Phyrtc/Porphyry 

145.70 - 153.90: (yy) Crystal Tuff (>50% of 
frogs) 

153.90 - 157.00: (IF) Oxide Iron Formolion 

157.00 - 163.70: (IF) Oxide Iron Formolion 

1

163.70 - 164.10: (YY) Crystal Tuff (>50% of 
frogs) 

164.10 - 173.20: (A) Fine Grained 

164.10 - 173.20: (M) Massive 
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Units: METRIC 

AlTERAnON M1NERAUZA nON 

144.00 - 145.70: (CHL) Chlorfffzotion. (S) 
strong. (P) PaNosive 

145.70 - 153.90: (RS) Rust Staining. (y{) Weak. 
(S) Spots/Mealy 

157.00 - 163.70: 0.01% (PY) Pyrite. (FV) 
FractureNelned Controlled 
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I Hole NumberADR02-01 

FROM 

TO 
ROCK TYPE 

173.20 (4) Felsic Volcanic Rocks 
TO Medium grey. vitreous felsic tuff and 

193.70 crystal (feldspar) tuff. Top&. bottom few 
metres are aphyriC and wen bedded. 
Middle overages 25% feldspar 
phenocrysts and a few Ioplili. and Is 
more massive. Minor chlorlflc tuff 
Intervals. 

193.70 (3) Intermediate Volcanic Rocks 
TO Dark grey (almost purpl1sh) ophyric 

201.00 andesite flows. Minor Interflow tuff. 
Massive &. .fine grained. 

20 1.001 (EOH) End of Hole 
TO 

201.01 

TEXTURE 

173.20 - 193.70: (yY) Crystal Tuff (>50% of 
frags) 

193.70 - 201.00: (A) Fine Grained 
193.70 - 20 1.00: (M) Massive 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCONBRIDGE LTD. 

STRUCTURE 

Page60f 14 

Units: METRIC 

AlTERA'IION MINERALIZATION 

173.20 - 193.70: (SE) Sericltlzof1on. 0N) Weak. 
(FV) FractureNelned controlled 



Feb 23. 2006 

I Hole Number:ADR02-0 1 

Assay InformaHon - Kldd Mine 

Sample Number Type From To length 
AV04551 ASSAY 75.00 78.18 3.18 

AV04552 ASSAY 87.20 87.m 0.40 

AV04553 ASSAY 91.m 92.00 0.40 

AV04554 ASSAY 93.40 93.90 0.50 

AV04555 ASSAY 110.70 111.10 0.40 

AV04556 ASSAY 115.20 115.m 0.40 

S.G. Aggpt Cu% Zn% 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCONBRIDGE LTD. 

Pb% S% Fe% Inppm Segpt Sn% 

Page 70t 14 

Units: METRIC 

NI% Au ppb MlnerollzationAiteration Rock Comments 

10 
2 

1 

3 
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I Hole NumberADR02-01 

Assay Information - Exploration 

Ag Cu Zn Pb 
Semple Numbefype From To Length ppm gpt gpt gpt 

AV04551 ASSAY 75.00 78.18 3.18 1 201 24 

AV04552 ASSAY 87.20 87.~ 0.40 1 330 60 

AV04553 ASSAY 91.60 92.00 0.40 0 69 24 

AVQ4554 ASSAY 93.40 93.90 0.50 0 77 42 

AV04555 ASSAY 110.70 111.10 0.40 0 88 18 

AV04556 ASSAY 115.20 115.~ 0.40 0 131 64 

Au NI 
ppb gpt 

10 16 

2 19 

7 

24 

1 15 

3 41 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCON BRIDGE LTD. 

Co S S Cd Pd 
gpt gpt % gpt ppb 

4 

29 

1 

8 

11 

19 

Page 8 of 14 

Units: METRIC 

pt Os Sn Sa In BI 
ppb ppb gpt gpt gpt gpt MlnerallzationAfteration Rock Comments 
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I HoIeNUmberADR02-01 

Assay InformoHon - Visual Estimates + calculated Grades 

I 
Sample Number Type From To lengttl Cp% Sph% 

AV04551 ASSAY 75.00 78.18 3.18 

AV04552 ASSAY 87.20 87.00 0.40 

AV04S53 ASSAY 91.00 92.00 0.40 

AV04554 ASSAY 93.40 93.90 0.50 

AV04555 ASSAY 110.70 111.10 0.40 

AV04556 ASSAY 115.20 115.00 0.40 

Estimates 

Gn% Py% Po% 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCONBRIDGE LTD. 

I 
80% Augpt NI% I Cu% 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Page90f 14 

Units: METRIC 

Calculaffons J 
Zn% Pb% NI %J Mineralization Alteraffon Rock Comments 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
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I HoteNumberADR02-0l 

WRA InformaHon - Oxides 

$102 TI02 AI203 Fe203 MnO 
Sample Number From To Length Rock CHEMID % % % % % 

AV04501 25.70 25.80 0.10 51.20 2.04 13.53 16.00 0.27 

AV04502 73.30 73.40 0.10 58.56 0.94 15.58 8.81 0.15 

AV04503 102.00 102.10 0.10 58.10 1.15 15.45 9.42 0.18 

AV04504 147.60 147.70 0.10 67.31 0.17 15.89 1.38 0.03 

AV04505 174.80 174.90 0.10 66.63 0.12 16.00 1.22 0.03 

AV04506 191.10 191.20 0.10 67.10 0.13 17.27 1.35 0.03 

AV04507 200.90 201.00 0.10 70.03 0.32 13.44 3.90 0.06 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCON BRIDGE LTD. 

MgO CoO No20 K20 P20S Cr203 
% % % % % % 

4.97 7.36 2.85 0.32 0.39 

3.13 5.80 4.76 0.54 0.18 

3.77 4.43 4.49 0.80 0.21 

0.54 3.41 7.58 0.63 0.07 

1.01 3.67 4.93 3.16 0.45 

0.72 2.48 2.43 4.34 0.07 

0.91 1.37 5.66 2.73 0.43 

Page 10 of 14 

Units: METRIC 

LOI SUM Cr V ZI Cu Zn 
% % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm MlnerollzatloMlterationComments 

0.91 99.96 135 42 277 79 54 

0.83 99.35 135 22 149 90 48 

1.42 99.51 119 25 161 59 61 

1.95 98.98 141 3 65 36 17 

2.46 99.73 157 23 62 68 69 
2.89 98.85 107 3 58 41 51 

0.74 99.67 187 71 384 37 97 
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WRA InformaHon - Pathfinders 

CO2 S% S Cu 
Sample Number From To Length Rock CHEMID % ppm ppm 

AV04501 25.70 25.80 0.10 79 

AV04502 73.30 73AO 0.10 90 

AV04503 102.00 102.10 0.10 59 

AV04504 147.60 147.70 0.10 36 

AV04505 174.80 174.90 0.10 68 

AV04506 191.10 191.20 0.10 41 

AV04507 200.90 201.00 0.10 37 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCON BRIDGE LTD. 

Zn Pb NI Co 
ppm ppm ppm ppm 

54 36 48 

48 31 29 

61 27 33 

17 12 3 

69 3 3 

51 10 

97 3 3 

Ag Au 
gpt ppb 
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Units: METRIC 

Mn As Sb Hg W Mo n Sa BI Sn Se 
ppm ppm ppm ppb ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm 
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WRA InformaHon • Mixed 

Cd V B 
Somple Number From To Length Rock CHEMID ppm ppm ppm 

AV04501 25.70 25.80 0.10 239 

AV04502 73.30 73.40 0.10 175 

AV04503 102.00 102.10 0.10 205 

AV04504 147.60 147.70 0.10 28 

AV04505 174.80 174.90 0.10 53 

AV04506 191.10 191.20 0.10 18 

AV04S07 200.90 201.00 0.10 28 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCONBRIDGE LTD. 

Be Br Go Ge In 
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

Ir U Rb Sr 
ppb ppm ppm ppm 

Page 120f 14 

Units: METRIC 

Cs Sc Hf Pt Pd Re Rh Ru 
ppm ppm ppm ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb 

36 

20 

21 

15 

3 

22 



Feb 23. 2006 

! Hole NumberADR02-0 1 

WRA InformaHon • Traces/REE 

To Th 
Sample Number From To Length Rock CHEMID ppm ppm 

AV04501 25.70 25.80 0.10 

AV04502 73.30 73..40 0.10 

AV04503 102.00 102.10 0.10 

AV(48)4 147.60 147.70 0.10 

AV04505 174.80 174.90 0.10 

AV04506 191.10 191.20 0.10 

AV04507 200.90 201.00 0.10 

U 
ppm 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCONBRIDGE LTD. 

Nb V ZI La Ce 
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm 

20 42 277 

11 22 149 

14 25 161 

5 3 65 

5 23 62 

5 3 58 
5 71 384 

Page 13 of 14 

Unlfs: METRIC 

Pr Nd Sm Eu Gd Tb Dy Ho Er Tm Vb Lu 34S 180 
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm pm" pmll 



Feb 23, 2006 

I Hole NumberADR02 -01 

WRA AlteraHon Indices 

Sample Number From To length Rock CHEMID AI203/TI02 lilY ALUM 

AV04501 25.70 25.80 0.10 6.63 6.60 128.49 
AV04502 73.30 73.40 0.10 16.57 6.77 140.36 
AV04503 102.00 102.10 0.10 13.43 6.44 158.95 
AV04504 147.60 147.70 0.10 93.47 26,00 136.75 
AV04505 174.80 174.90 0.10 133.33 2.70 136.05 
AV04506 191.10 191.20 0.10 132.85 23.20 186.70 
AV04507 200.90 201.00 0.10 42.00 5.41 137.70 

DETAILED LOG 
FALCON BRIDGE LTD. 

ISHIKW ACNK SERICIT Ca/AI Zn/Na20 MgO NUM NI/MgO 

34.13 0.56 0.04 0.54 19 0.42 7.24 
25.79 0.67 0.09 0.37 10 0.45 9.90 
33.88 0.79 0.15 0.29 14 0.48 7.16 
9.62 0.76 0.16 0.21 2 0.48 22.22 

32.65 0.73 0.46 0.23 14 0.66 2.48 
50.75 1.02 0.64 0.14 21 0.55 13.89 
34.11 0.84 0.67 0.10 17 0.35 2.75 

-- - .--~-~---.- --_ .. -.~------- ----~----------

Page 140f 14 

Units: METRIC 

cuZn Co/NI Mlnerallzatlon".iterationComments 

59.40 1.33 
65.22 0.94 
49.17 1.22 
67.92 0.21 
49.64 1,00 
44.57 0.25 
27.61 1.00 
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/ 

Swastika Laboratories Ltd 
Established 1928 Assaying - Consulting - Representation 

Geochemical Analysis Certificate 

Company: FALCONBRIDGE (EXPL) LTD 
Project: 202 
Attn: D. Rogers 

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of 77 Core samples 
submitted MAY -26-05 by . 

Sanv 1e 
Nmnber 

AV04551 
AV04552 
AV04553 
AV04554 
AV04555 

Au PPB 

10 
2 

<2 
<2 
<2 

201 24 1 
330 60 1 

69 24 1 
77 42 1 
88 18 1 

0.8 
0.5 
0.2 
0.1 
0.3 

Page 1 of 3 

5W-1226-RGI 

Date: MAY-31-05 

16 
19 
7 

24 
15 

4 
29 

1 
8 

11 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
AV04556 3 131 64 1 0.2 41 19 
AV04557 3 42 56 1 0.1 107 25 
AV04558 <2 39 31 1 0.2 29 9 
AV04559 14 11 25 1 0.2 18 1 
AV04560 319 81 17 1 0.2 30 11 
~-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

./04561 7 63 69 1 0.1 83 24 
AV04562 <2 54 29 1 0.2 27 3 
AV04563 55 3610 381 48 6.4 24 4 
AV04564 10 77 180 1 0.8 86 44 
AV04565 3 30 40 1 0.4 20 10 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
AV04566 <2 4 10 1 0.1 8 4 
AV04567 7 320 125 1 0.3 89 57 
AV04568 21 706 214 1 0.4 165 75 
AV04569 10 16 18 1 0.1 10 6 
AV05201 5417 1450 5050 223 6.9 70 48 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
AV04570 7 4 201 1 0.2 164 51 
AV04571 3 72 131 1 0.2 115 52 
AV04572 2 32 30 1 0.1 24 11 
AV04573 <2 155 44 1 0.2 75 36 
AV04574 3 122 162 1 0.1 100 66 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
AV04575 <2 39 221 1 0.1 56 26 
AV04576 <2 177 92 17 2.0 103 249 
AV04577 <2 27 134 1 0.2 12 3 
AV04578 3 30 100 1 0.1 15 6 
AV04579 <2 23 113 1 0.3 11 2 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Certified by 

1 Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK 1TO 
Telephone (705) 642-3244 Fax (705) 642-3300 



FALCONBRIDGE (Expl) LTD 
Attention: D. Rogers 

Project: 202 

Sample: Core 

Sample 
Number 

4501 

4502 

4503 

4504 

4505 

4506 

4507 

4508 

4509 

4510 

4511 

4512 

4513 

4514 

4515 

4516 

4517 

4518 

4519 

4520 

4521 

4522 

4523 

4524 

4525 

4526 

4527 

4528 

4529 

4530 

51.20 

58.56 

58.10 

67.31 

66.63 

67.10 

70.03 

50.62 

58.05 

52.01 

45.21 

43.02 

46.20 

52.79 

54.12 

52.82 

47.63 

55.50 

54.61 

56.97 

60.90 

49.98 

64.64 

56.81 

64.69 

62.90 

68.65 

67.88 

56.25 

60.74 

13.53 

15.58 

15.45 

15.89 

16.00 

17.27 

13.44 

16.17 

15.56 

16.90 

14.59 

16.26 

15.06 

17.29 

14.79 

15.51 

17.20 

15.93 

14.23 

15.78 

16.14 

22.03 

15.10 

11.37 

12.48 

13.48 

15.28 

14.41 

18.00 

14.88 

16.00 

8.81 

9.42 

1.38 

1.22 

1.35 

3.90 

10.35 

10.97 

7.47 

10.56 

11.05 

8.88 

6.02 

8.73 

11.56 

12.60 

7.93 

12.64 

7.88 

4.94 

8.76 

6.00 

16.04 

8.25 

10.19 

3.58 

4.64 

5.95 

4.33 

CaO 
% 

7.36 

5.80 

4.43 

3.41 

3.67 

2.48 

1.37 

7.99 

3.06 

8.02 

13.72 
15.26 

13.62 

10.31 

8.66 

6.16 

6.91 

5.99 

6.38 

5.65 

5.59 

4.55 

4.57 

8.23 

7.06 

6.93 

2.05 

1.76 

6.70 

7.51 

Sample is fused with lithium meta borate 
and dissolved in dilute HN03. 

MgO 
% 

4.97 

3.13 

3.77 

0.54 

1.01 

0.72 
0.91 

7.20 

2.79 

4.26 

3.74 

3.90 

3.52 

2.42 

4.42 

6.28 

6.61 

5.44 

4.87 

5.61 

2.27 

3.13 

1.92 

2.68 

1.90 

2.20 

1.62 

2.22 

2.36 

1.54 

2.85 

4.76 

4.49 

7.58 

4.93 

2.43 

5.66 

4.01 

5.56 

2.10 

0.77 

1.01 

0.53 

2.51 

2.55 

2.45 

3.04 

3.22 

1.91 

3.41 

3.61 

4.28 

3.26 

0.47 

1.04 

1.39 

4.21 

3.42 

4.17 

3.94 

0.32 

0.54 

0.80 

0.63 

3.16 

4.34 

2.73 

0.23 

0.34 

0.90 

0.39 

0.83 

0.77 

0.51 

1.00 

0.64 

0.31 

1.61 

1.54 

0.58 

1.94 

3.45 

1.35 

0.40 

1.13 

0.38 

1.44 

2.33 
1.19 

0.82 

Assayer~ ~anada 

8282 Sherbrooke St., Vancouver, B.C., V5X 4R6 

Tel: (604) 327-3436 Fax: (604) 327-3423 

2.04 

0.94 

1.15 

0.17 

0.12 

0.13 

0.32 

0.86 

1.30 

0.80 

0.85 

1.00 

0.85 

0.77 

0.93 

1.10 

1.36 

0.66 

0.62 

0.67 

0.64 

1.00 

0.53 

0.41 

0.38 

0.39 
0.44 

0.42 

1.79 

1.51 

ICP Whole Rock Assay 
Lithium Metaborate Fusion 

MnO 
% 

0.27 

0.15 

0.18 

0.03 

0.03 

0.03 

0.06 

0.17 

0.12 

0.11 

0.16 

0.12 

0.13 

0.12 

0.19 

0.20 

0.16 

0.12 
0.20 

0.11 

0.11 

0.11 

0.13 

0.66 

0.32 

0.39 

0.04 

0.07 

0.15 

0.13 

0.39 

0.18 

0.21 

0.07 

0.45 

0.07 

0.43 

0.13 

0.33 

0.17 

0.15 

0.18 

0.13 
0.16 

0.30 

0.28 

0.33 

0.13 

0.09 

0.13 

0.09 

0.18 

0.13 

0.11 

0.13 

0.12 

0.14 

0.15 

0.45 

0.42 

Cr 
ppm 

135 

135 

119 

141 

157 

107 

187 

239 

118 

224 

325 

315 

365 

273 

229 

235 

255 

179 
207 
210 

193 

82 

130 

140 

574 

138 

154 

177 

241 

872 

Zr 
ppm 

277 
149 

161 

65 

62 

58 

384 

98 

276 

112 

85 

98 

86 

101 

144 

148 

181 

129 

106 

134 

146 

220 

150 

122 
157 

165 

167 

172 
195 
163 

Page 1 of 3 

y 
ppm 

42 

22 
25 

<5 

23 

<5 

71 

19 

52 

17 

17 
18 

13 
17 
26 

28 

38 

20 

16 

18 

15 

18 

17 
22 

24 

20 
19 
21 
32 

30 

Cu 
ppm 

79 

90 

59 

36 

68 

41 

37 

98 

71 

58 

74 

19 

73 

71 
67 

74 

69 

34 

115 

53 

63 

75 

45 

18 

115 

104 

94 

97 
129 

111 

Zn 
ppm 

54 

48 

61 

17 

69 

51 

97 

54 

85 

63 

64 

69 

52 

41 

81 

102 

119 
73 
75 

72 

55 

110 

59 

69 

57 

60 

47 

58 

128 
85 

Ni 
ppm 

36 

31 

27 

12 

<5 

10 

<5 

107 

18 

61 

160 

151 

125 
121 

77 

77 
121 

79 

108 

106 

52 

50 

39 
25 

3367 

43 

335 
63 

141 

6094 

Co 
ppm 

48 

29 

33 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

40 

33 

28 

42 

42 

43 

33 

30 

40 

52 

27 

30 

30 

17 

31 
15 

14 

12 

5 
7 

<5 

63 

55 

Nb 
ppm 

20 

11 
14 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<10 

13 
<10 

13 

14 

21 

20 

18 

14 

18 

23 

11 
<10 

13 

16 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<10 

V 
ppm 

239 

175 

205 

28 

53 

18 

28 

193 

117 

158 

199 

194 

177 
164 

140 

169 

192 

131 

136 

142 

113 
127 

85 

69 

59 

71 
55 

104 

290 

246 

Report No 

Date 

Sc 
ppm 

36 

20 

21 

<5 

15 

<5 

22 

28 

20 

21 

23 

25 

23 

21 

20 

24 

28 

17 
17 
19 

15 

17 
11 

9 

8 

11 

6 

7 

25 

21 

Be 
ppm 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

10 

9 

LOI 
% 

0.91 

0.83 

1.42 

1.95 

2.46 

2.89 

0.74 

1.92 

1.08 

6.62 

9.31 

6.60 

9.30 

5.85 

3.29 

2.28 

2.72 

2.07 

1.70 

2.21 

2.04 

1.34 

1.05 

1.69 

1.32 

0.92 

1.17 

1.29 

2.34 

2.88 

5W1408 RL 

Jul-04-05 

Total 
% 

99.96 

99.35 

99.51 

98.98 

99.73 

98.85 

99.67 

99.74 

99.23 

99.44 

99.54 

99.31 

99.09 

98.82 

99.06 

99.38 

98.98 

98.67 

98.89 

99.07 

98.36 

98.89 

98.74 

98.91 

99.14 

99.34 

98.69 

98.67 

99.47 

99.47 



15006 

Joe La 

3015004 
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i 

300 
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LITHOLOGY 

• 15 
Diabase Dikes 

• 14 
Huronian Supergroup 

• 13 
Metamorphic (unknown) 1'--0 12 
Gneiss 

• 11 • Schist 

• 10 

C Diabase 

• 9 
Felsic Intrusion .... \ • 8 
Intermediate Intrusion 

C;\ • 7 
Mafic Intrusion 

• 6 

~ Ultramafic Intrusion 

• 5f 
Iron Formation ~ 

0 5 '. II 
Clastic Metasedimentary Rocks 

0 4 
Felsic Metavolcanic Rocksl1ntrusions 

IITl 3 
Intermediate Metavolcanic Rocks/Intrusions 

• 2 
Mafic Metavolcanic Rocks/Intrusions 

• 1 
Ultramafic-Mafic Metavolcanic Rocks/Intrusions 

• Past Producing Mine· CuZn 

6 Mineral Occurrence 

• Mineral Occurrence · CuZn 

Exploration DivisIon TImmins , ONTARIO 

2005-06 Exploration Program 

DOH ADR02-01 
Regional Geology 

Ground Grid Shown 
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LITHOLOGY 

• 15 Diabase Dikes 
: \ AV046Q2 
i ,f~ : 

I AV04552/ i 
• 14 Huronian Supergroup 

• 13 Metamorphic (unknown) 

12 
Gneiss 

• 11 Schist 

• 10 
Diabase 

• 9 Felsic Intrusion 

• 8 Intermediate Intrusion 

• rkfiC Intrusion 

• 6 Ultramafic Intrusion 

2 . 315 6S~ AV04554 I), 

/
~ AV04503 

AV045~ 

AV045SI 

• 5f Iron Formation 

D c~astic Metasedimentary Rocks 

D F!ISiC Metavolcanic Rocks/Intrusions 

• I~ermediate Metavolcanic Rocks/Intrusions 

/ : 

-------------------------------------------------~----____ 1I_!:ll!:ll ___ r:r:1 _______________________________ ~~--------------------------------------------------------------l _______________ _ 
~~ i RJ' I 

/ AV04504 ! 

~~ i 
/~ ! 

/~ 1 

~~ i 
~ : 

~~ : 

~ 1 

~~06 
EOH~V04507 

I 
1 
I 
1 
1 
I 1 
1 1 

Claim #: L3015003 
Azimuth: 2150 

Dip: -500 

Downhole Surveys @ 0, 90, 175 0 

Final Depth: 201m 

• ~fiC Metavolcanic Rocks/Intrusions 

• u~ramafic-Mafic Metavolcanic Rocks/Intrusions 

• Past Producing Mine· CuZn 

!:::. Mineral Occurrence 

i 
.. Mineral Occurrence· CuZn 

FALCONBRIDGE LIMITED 
Exploration Division Timmins, ONTARIO 

2005-06 Exploration Program 

DDH ADR02-01 
Cross Section (NW View) 

Ground Grid Shown 
_______________________________________________ j 1 50 rn j 

---;-------------------------- --------------------------------------T---------------------------------------------------------------- "nl-------------..--------------II 
PROJECT: 602 1 1 

I I 
TRACED: NTS : 32E 

1 1 
1 1 
I I DRAWN: FS DATE f=eb. 2008 MAP No: 
1 1 
1 1 
I I 
1 1 
I I 
I I 
1 1 

SUPERVISED : FS DATE: Scale 1: 500 REVISED: DATE: , , 


